

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JAMES SAFECHUCK,  
Plaintiff and Appellant  
v.

MJJ PRODUCTIONS, INC., et al.,  
Defendants and Respondents.

---

WADE ROBSON,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,  
v.

MJJ PRODUCTIONS, INC., et al.,  
Defendants and Respondents.

---

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division Eight Civil No. B309450  
Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC545264  
California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division Eight  
Civil Nos. B308602, B313436  
Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC508502  
Honorable Mark A. Young, Judge Presiding

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**KINSELLA HOLLEY ISER KUMP  
STEINSAPIR LLP**

\*Jonathan P. Steinsapir, SBN 226281  
*jsteinsapir@khiks.com*

Suann C. MacIsaac, SBN 205659  
*smacisaac@khiks.com*

Aaron C. Liskin, SBN 264268  
*aliskin@khiks.com*

Katherine T. Kleindienst, SBN 274423  
*kkleindienst@khiks.com*

11766 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 750  
Los Angeles, California 90025  
(310) 566-9800

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666  
*arotter@gmsr.com*

6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Los Angeles, California 90048  
(310) 859-7811

*Attorneys for Petitioners MJJ Productions, Inc. and MJJ Ventures, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A.    2013/2014: Wade Robson and James Safechuck sue Michael Jackson’s estate and loan-out corporations, alleging that Jackson molested them decades earlier.	11
B.    2015: The trial court dismisses plaintiffs’ claims against Jackson’s estate in final orders that plaintiffs do not appeal.	11
C.    After dismissal of their claims against Jackson’s estate, plaintiffs focus on their claims against Jackson’s solely-owned loan-out companies.	13
D.    The trial court sustains the Corporations’ demurrer as to Safechuck’s claims, and grants summary judgment on Robson’s claims.	13
E.    In a consolidated, published opinion, the Court of Appeal reverses the <i>Safechuck</i> and <i>Robson</i> judgments.	15
1.    The Opinion.	15
2.    The Concurrence.	17
WHY REVIEW IS NECESSARY	18
A.    Whether corporations have a duty to police, and warn others about, their employees’ off-hours conduct, unrelated to their employment is a critical issue with sweeping, statewide implications.	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. The Opinion imposes a new duty on corporate directors and employees to police, and warn about, an employee's behavior in his own home—even if they would be fired or face defamation liability for doing so.	19
2. Given the newly-created duty's broad ramifications, this Court should consider whether it in fact exists.	22
3. Even if there is a duty, the Opinion leaves many unanswered questions that will have corporations and their agents struggling to understand its contours.	28
4. The Opinion's and Concurrence's duty analysis eviscerates the line between intentional misconduct and negligence; in so doing, it effectively creates <i>respondeat superior</i> liability in situations where this Court has categorically rejected it.	31
B. Whether a plaintiff can circumvent the Probate Code and Code of Civil Procedure deadlines for suing a decedent's estate by suing the decedent's loan-out company is an important issue with statewide implications.	34
1. Plaintiffs sued the Corporations as an end-run around the statutory deadlines for bringing a claim against a decedent's estate (a deadline plaintiffs missed here).	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. Allowing suits against loan-out corporations for the principal's personal misconduct after the deadline to sue the estate circumvents the Legislature's probate deadlines.	36
3. The Concurrence's "same ego" theory allows a plaintiff to sue a loan-out company for its principal's actions despite missing the statutory deadline to sue the principal's estate.	38
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATION	42
OPINION	43
PROOF OF SERVICE	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204	33
<i>City of Hope National Medical Center v. Genentech, Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 375	27, 28
<i>Conti v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1214	25
<i>Cuff v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 582	23
<i>Dobler v. Arluk Med. Ctr. Indus. Grp., Inc.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 530	10, 12
<i>Eric J. v. Betty M.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 715	25
<i>Farmer's Ins. Group v. County of Santa Clara</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 992	33
<i>J. C. Penney Casualty Ins. Co. v. M. K.</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009	32
<i>Juarez v. Boy Scouts of America, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 377	33
<i>Kassey S. v. City of Turlock</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1276	26, 27
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 993	23
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 291	32, 33
<i>Nathanson v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 355	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Safechuck v. MJJ Productions, Inc.</i> (2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1094	14
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 478	37
<i>Venturi v. Taylor</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 16	37
<i>Village Northridge Homeowners Assn. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 913	27
<i>Z.V. v. County of Riverside</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 889	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 1	23
Code Civ. Proc., § 340.1	14, 36, 37
Code Civ. Proc., § 366.2	12, 35, 38
Corp. Code, § 300	37
Corp. Code, § 312	37
Corp. Code, § 603	37
Pen. Code, §§ 11164 et seq.	24
Prob. Code, § 9000	12, 35
Prob. Code, § 9002	12, 35
Prob. Code, § 9100	12, 35
Prob. Code, § 9103	12, 35
Prob. Code, § 9351	12
